IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JULIE M. WILSON* General Counsel PARAS N. SHAH Deputy General Counsel Allison C. Giles Assistant Counsel KATHRYN W. BAILEY Assistant Counsel NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION 800 K St., N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 572-5500 Julie.Wilson@nteu.org

*Counsel of Record Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

° 💮 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page			
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1			
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT				
ARGUMENT				
I. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Must Be Reversed Because Each of Its Rulings Conflicts with This Court's Precedent	3			
A. Congress's Decision To Allow the SEC To Initiate and Adjudicate Administrative Proceedings Seeking Civil Penalties Is Consistent with the Seventh Amendment	3			
 B. Congress's Decision To Allow the SEC To Choose Between Initiating Enforcement Proceedings Within the Agency or in Federal District Court Does Not Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine. 	5			
C. Congress's Grant of Tenure Protections To SEC ALJs Does Not Violate Article II	6			
II. If Affirmed, the Fifth Circuit's Decision Would Dramatically Reduce the SEC's Ability To Fulfill Its Statutory Mandate and Would Shake the Public's Trust in the Independence of SEC ALJs.	8			
A. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Thwarts Congress's Intent that the SEC Strengthen Enforcement of Securities Laws After the 2008 Recession	8			

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	
Pa	age
B. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Imperils Public Confidence in the Impartiality of	
SEC ALJs	11
CONCLUSION	12

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases	,
Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n, 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	4
Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC, 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	1
Babb v. Wilkie, 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	1
Butz v. Economou, 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	7
Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	6
Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 2, 6,	7
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6
NTEU v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	1
Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) 1–2, 3,	4
Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	5
United States v. Badger, 818 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 2016)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	2, 5–6
United States v. Labonte, 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	6
United States v. NTEU, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	1
Statutes, Regulations	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14	
17 C.F.R. § 201.111	
Other Authorities	
Andrew Ceresney, <i>Remarks to the American</i> <i>Bar Association's Business Law Section</i> (Nov. 21, 2014)	10
Baird Webel, Cong. Research Serv., R41350,	

Baird Webel, Cong. Research Serv., R41350, The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act: Background and Summary (2017), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/ R41350.pdf	8
CARL W. HOECKER, REPORT OF INVESTIGATION, CASE # 15-ALJ-0482-I (Office of Inspector General, SEC, 2016)	11
Gideon Mark, SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings, 19 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 45 (2017)	4
H.R. REP. No. 111-687 (2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Kent Barnett, Against Administrative Judges, 49 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1643 (2016)	11
Press Release, SEC, SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY22 (Nov. 15, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/news/ press-release/2022-206	9
Roberta S. Karmel, Little Power Struggles Everywhere: Attacks on the Administrative State at the Securities and Exchange Commission, 72 ADMIN. L. REV. 207 (2020)	11
Xin Zheng, A Tale of Two Enforcement Venues: Determinants and Consequences of the SEC's Choice of Enforcement Venue After the Dodd-Frank Act, 96 THE ACCOUNTING	
Rev. 451 (Nov. 2021)	9, 10
